Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding

This Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding ("Amendment"), dated as of the 12th day of November, 2019, is by and between the Florida Atlantic University Board of Trustees ("FAU") and Indian River State College ("IRSC").

WHEREAS, FAU and IRSC entered into a Memorandum of Understanding, effective May 23, 2017, which established the LINK Program between FAU and IRSC (the "MOU"): and

WHEREAS, FAU and IRSC now desire to amend the MOU to establish the LINK Pathway Program between FAU and IRSC, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms not defined herein shall have their meanings as

to FAU as an upper division student. Acceptance to FAU does not guarantee admission to a particular FAU program, including limited access or selective admission degree programs.

FAU shall identify FTIC students that do not meet FAU freshmen admissions criteria and have a permanent home address within the four county area noted. Unless the students have opted out of consideration, the students will be admitted into the Link Pathway Program with IRSC. FAU shall share the list of students and application file with IRSC on the 15th of each month and update the student's admissions application to include their authorization to share their application file. IRSC shall admit the LINK Pathway Program students to IRSC and waive the IRSC admissions application fee.

The parties further agree to:

- Send Link Pathway Program students coordinated acceptance letters into the program;
- 2. Develop a coordinated marketing and communication plan for students in the LINK Pathway Program, ensuring there is consistency in the message;
- 3. Track student's progress in the program, develop reports and share information (subject to FERPA consents);

| By: Indian River State College |
|--|
| Printed Name: Edwin R. Massey Ph.D. |
| |
| Title: President |
| Date: 11-19-19 |
| Florida Atlantic University |
| By: Bret Danilowicz, Ph.D. |
| Printed Name: Bret Danilowicz, Ph.D. |
| Title: Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs |
| Date: 2-13-20 |

Approved:

Original signed document on file in the IRSC Department of Articulation and Partnerships.